

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST,

Respondent,

and

UNITED EMERGENCY MEDICAL  
SERVICE WORKERS, AFSCME LOCAL  
4911, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

Case Nos. 32-CA-147259  
32-CA-149437

**RESPONDENT AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
LIMITED EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Submitted by:

DANIEL F. FEARS  
MATTHEW J. CUTE  
PAYNE & FEARS LLP  
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1100  
Irvine, California 92614  
Telephone: (949) 851-1100  
Fax: (949) 851-1212

Attorneys for Respondent  
American Medical Response West

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                            | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|----------------------------|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....      | 1                  |
| II. SUMMARY OF FACTS ..... | 1                  |
| III. ARGUMENT .....        | 2                  |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....        | 4                  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> ,<br>237 NLRB 982 (1978) ..... | 2, 3           |
| <i>Piedmont Gardens</i> ,<br>362 NLRB No. 139 (2015) ..... | 2              |

Pursuant to Section 102.46(d) of the National Labor Relations Board's Rules and Regulations, Respondent American Medical Response West ("AMR" or "the Company") submits this Answering Brief to Counsel for the General Counsel's Limited Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's Decision ("Decision") issued by the Honorable Eleanor Laws ("ALJ") on December 17, 2015.
